
GOVERMNENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1237

ANSWERED ON 03
RD

 MARCH, 2016


PERFORMANCE OF HIGHWAY DEVELOPERS

1237.  SHRI C.N. JAYADEVAN:


Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

              औ
be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government proposes to scrap highway contracts where developers have not constructed even one kilometer Road since the award of the projects;


(b) if so, the details of projects awarded between 2010 and 2012 and status thereof project-wise;

and


(c) the progress made in the construction of Mannuthy-Vadakkanchery sector of the National Highway 47 in Kerala?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


(SHRI PON. RADHAKRISHNAN)


(a) Government has terminated a number of National Highways projects in the past on account of failure in achieving condition precedent either by the Authority or the concessionaire and also due to unwillingness of the concessionaire to implement the project. Projects are terminated as a last resort where developers are not able to carry out works. Thereafter such projects are restructured and re-bid.


(b) The details of National Highways projects awarded between 2010 and 2012 and their status, project-wise, are placed at Annexure.


(c) Currently physical progress of work on Mannuthy-Vadakkanchery section of NH 47 in the State of Kerala is 12.5 %.


ANNEXURE


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1237 ANSWERED ON 03
RD


MARCH, 2016 ASKED BY SHRI C.N. JAYADEVAN REGARDING ‘PERFORMANCE OF HIGHWAY DEVELOPERS’


DETAILS OF NATIONAL HIGHWAYS PROJECTS AWARDED BETWEEN 2010 AND 2012

AND THEIR STATUS, PROJECT-WISE


Sl.

No

Name of the Project NH

No

Length Length

Completed

Funded

By

Cost

(Rs in

crores)

Actual

date of

award

Date of

completion

as per

schedule

Date of

Completion

now

estimated

State Name Present Status

1 Vijayawada-Gundugolanu  5 103.59 0 BOT 1684.00 February-

2012

February-

2017

February-

2017

Andhra Pradesh Re-awarded

2 Six Laning of Nellore-

Chilkaluripet

5 183.52 164.35 BOT 1535.00 May-2010 May-2014 June-2016 Andhra Pradesh Under

Implementation

3 Six-Laning of Gundugolanu

Rajamundry

5 120.741 0 BOT 1617.00 March-

2012

  Andhra Pradesh Terminated/LOA

Cancelled/

Foreclosed

4 Six-Laning of Anandapuram-

Visakapatnam-Anakapalli

5 58.222 0 BOT 839.00 March-

2012

  Andhra Pradesh Terminated/LOA

Cancelled/

Foreclosed

5 Vijayawada-Machhlipatnam 9 64.611 0 BOT 606.00 November

-2011

  Andhra Pradesh Re-awarded

6 4 Laning of Khagaria-

Bakhtiarpur

31 112.982 0 BOT 1635.33 March-

2012

  Bihar Re-awarded

7 2-Laning with PS khagaria -

Purnea

31 140 138.8 Annuity 664.00 February-

2011

February-

2014

March-2016 Bihar PCOD Issued

8 Patna - Bakhtiarpur 30 50.6 49.15 BOT 574.00 December

-2010

March-2014 March-2016 Bihar PCOD Issued

9 Motihari-Raxaul 28A 68.79 28.81 BOT 375.09 January-

2011

April-2014 March-2016 Bihar PCOD Issued

10 Forbesganj-Jogwani  57A 9.258 1 Annuity 73.55 May-2010 October-

2013

October-2013 Bihar Re-awarded

11 Gopalganj-Chappra 85 92 12 Annuity 325.00 February-

2011

May-2014 June-2014 Bihar Re-awarded

12 Chappra-Hajipur  19 65 24.2 Annuity 575.00 May-2010 July-2013 December-

2016

Bihar Under

Implementation

13 Patna - Buxar 30/ 84 124.85 0 BOT 1129.11 November

-2011

  Bihar Re-awarded


14 Muzaffarpur - Sonbarsa 77 86 79.13 Annuity 511.54 July-2010 November-

2013

March-2016 Bihar PCOD Issued

15 Mokama- Munger 80 69.27 60.482 Annuity 351.54 May-2010 May-2013 March-2016 Bihar PCOD Issued

16 Muzaffarpur - Barauni 28 107.56 101.5 BOT 356.40 October-

2011

July-2014 December-

2017

Bihar Under

Implementation

17 Varanasi-Aurangabad 2 192.4 53.92 BOT 2848.00 April-

2010

March-2014 April-2017 Bihar/

Uttar Pradesh

Under

Implementation

18 Six-Laning of Aurangabad-

Barwa Adda

2 221.346 0 BOT 2340.00 March-

2012

  Bihar[70]/

Jharkhand

[151.346]

Terminated/LOA

Cancelled/

Foreclosed

19 4-Laning of Raipur - Bilaspur 200 126.525 0 BOT 1216.03 November

-2011

  Chhattisgarh Re-awarded

20 Orissa/Chattisgarh Border -

Aurang

6 150.4 125.31 BOT 1232.00 August-

2011

August-

2015

March-2016 Chhattisgarh Re-awarded

21 Six Laning of Mehrauli-

Gurgaon road (Andheria More of Delhi-Haryana Border)

236 7.45 7.45 MoRTH 166.60 March-

2010

August-

2010

December-

2011

Delhi 6 Laned

22 4/6 Laning of Maharastra/Goa

Border - Panaji Goa/ Karnatka

Border

17 139 0 BOT 1872.00 May-2010   Goa Terminated/LOA

Cancelled/

Foreclosed

23 Panji-Goa/Karnatka Border 4A 69 0 BOT 471.00 January-

2010

  Goa Terminated/LOA

Cancelled/

Foreclosed

24 Ahmedabad to Vadodara 8 102.3 97.55 BOT 2125.24 April-

2011

December-

2015

June-2016 Gujarat Under

Implementation

25 Samaikhiali-Gandhidham 8A 56.16 55 BOT 805.39 January-

2010

March-2013 February-

2016

Gujarat Under

Implementation

26 Vadodara-Surat 8 6.74 0 NHAI 503.16 April-

2012

August-

2016

August-2016 Gujarat Under

Implementation

27 4 laning of Jetpur-Somnath section of NH-8D (approved

length 127.6)

8D 123.45 99.5 BOT 828.00 September

-2010

September-

2014

June-2016 Gujarat PCOD Issued

28 4 Laning of Ahmedabad to

Godhara

59 117.6 117.42 BOT 1008.50 January-

2010

June-2013 June-2016 Gujarat PCOD Issued

29 4 Laning of Godhara to Gujarat

/MP Border

59 87.285 86.89 BOT 785.50 January-

2010

August-

2013

 Gujarat PCOD Issued

30 Kandla - Mundra Port 8A 71.4 60.7 BOT 953.88 January-

2010

July-2013 June-2016 Gujarat Under

Implementation

31 4-Laning of Rohtak-Jind  71 48.6 0.5 BOT 283.25 December

-2011

October-

2015

December-

2016

Haryana Under

Implementation

32 4 Laning of UP/Haryana

Border-Yamunanagar-Saha-

Barwala- Panchkula

73 107 0 BOT 934.94 March-

2012

May-2018 May-2018 Haryana Re-awarded

33 Panipat - Rohtak 71A 80.858 80.858 BOT 807.00 January- October- January-2014 Haryana 4 LANED


2010 2014

34 Rohtak - Bawal 71 83.65 83.66 BOT 650.00 February-

2010

November-

2013

March-2016 Haryana PCOD ISSUED

35 4-Laning of Punjab/Haryana

Border-Jind

71 68 0 BOT 438.75 March-

2012

September-

2016

September-

2016

Haryana Under

Implementation

36 Delhi - Agra 2 179.5 87 BOT 1928.22 May-2010 April-2015 April-2016 Haryana/

Uttar Pradesh

Under

Implementation

37 Kiratpur-Ner Chowk  21 84.32 0 BOT 1916.79 February-

2012

November-

2016

November-

2016

Himachal

Pradesh

Under

Implementation

38 Jammu - Udhampur 1A 65 59.5 Annuity 1813.76 April-

2010

June-2014 June-2016 Jammu &

Kashmir

PCOD ISSUED

39 Srinagar to Banihal 1A 67.76 18 Annuity 1100.70 September

-2010

June-2014 June-2016 Jammu &

Kashmir

Under

Implementation

40 Quazigund-Banihal 1A 15.25 0 Annuity 1987.00 April-

2010

June-2016 June-2016 Jammu &

Kashmir

Under

Implementation

41 Chenani-Nashri 1A 12 0 Annuity 2159.00 May-2010 May-2016 May-2016 Jammu &

Kashmir

Under

Implementation

42 4 Laning of Barhi - Hazaribagh 33 41.314 15 BOT 398.00 May-2010 February-

2014

September-

2015

Jharkhand Terminated/LOA

Cancelled/Foreclose

d

43 Ranchi - Rargaon - Jamshedpur 33 163.5 13.88 Annuity 1479.00 March-

2011

June-2015 May-2017 Jharkhand Under

Implementation

44 Hyderabad-Bangalore

(Upgradation on existing Six

Lane)

7 22.12 22.12 BOT 680.00 February-

2010

November-

2012

July-2014 Karnataka 6-Laned

45 Hospet-Bellary-Karnataka/ AP

Border

63 95.44 0 BOT 910.08 October-

2011

  Karnataka Terminated/LOA

Cancelled/

Foreclosed

46 4-Laning of Goa/Karnataka

Border-Kundapur Section

17 187.24 14 BOT 1655.01 July-2012 August-

2016

August-2016 Karnataka Re-awarded

47 MH/ KNT Border Sangareddy 9 145 65 BOT 1266.60 November

-2011

September-

2016

September-

2016

Karnataka Under

Implementation

48 4-Laning of Hoskote-Dobbaspet 207 80.02 0 BOT 720.69 March-

2012

May-2016 May-2016 Karnataka Under

Implementation

49 Hospet - Chitradurga 13 120.03 0 BOT 1033.66 November

-2011

  Karnataka Re-awarded

50 Chitradurga -Tumkur Bypass 4 114 114 BOT 839.00 May-2010 August-

2013

June-2014 Karnataka Under

Implementation

51 Belgaum-Dharwad 4 79.36 79.36 BOT 480.00 May-2010 June-2013 August-2015 Karnataka 6 Laned

52 4 Laning of Belgaum-Khanpur and 2 Laning with PS of

Khanpur-KNT/Goa border

4A 81.89 0 BOT 359.00 July-2010 September-

2013

December-

2016

Karnataka Under

Implementation

53 Bijapur - Hungund Section  13 97.22 97.22 BOT 748.00 February-

2010

March-2013 April-2012 Karnataka 4 Laned


54 4 Laning of Mulbagal -

Karnataka / AP border

4 22.18 21.5 BOT 141.11 March-

2012

May-2014 March-2016 Karnataka PCOD Issued

55 Hungund-Hospet  13 97.89 97.89 BOT 946.00 February-

2010

March-2013 March-2014 Karnataka 4 Laned

56 Devihalli-Hassan 48 77.23 77.2 BOT 453.00 April-

2010

May-2013 August-2015 Karnataka 4 Laned

57 Walayar - Vadakkancherry  47 53.49 53.49 BOT 682.00 August-

2012

November-

2015

November-

2015

Kerala 4 Laned

58 KNT/Kerala Border to Kanuur 17 126.6 0 BOT 1157.16 May-2010   Kerala Under

Implementation

59 Charthalai-ochira 47 83.6 0 BOT 1535.00 January-

2010

  Kerala Terminated/LOA

Cancelled/

Foreclosed

60 Jabalpur to Lakhanadone 7 80.82 0 BOT 776.76 July-2011   Madhya Pradesh Re-awarded

61 Four laning of Jabalpur-Katni-

Rewa

7 225.686 0 BOT 1895.45 August-

2011

  Madhya Pradesh Re-awarded

62 Four laning of Gwalior-Shivpuri 3 125.03 83 BOT 1055.00 September

-2011

November-

2015

June-2016 Madhya Pradesh Under

Implementation

63 Four laning of Shivpuri-Dewas 3 330.21 0 BOT 2815.00 September

-2011

  Madhya Pradesh Re-awarded

64 Indore-Dewas 3 45.05 40.67 BOT 325.00 March-

2010

May-2013 September-

2016

Madhya Pradesh Under

Implementation

65 Bhopal-Sanchi 86Ex 53.78 16.67 Annuity 209.00 May-2010 January-

2013

December-

2015

Madhya Pradesh Terminated/LOA

Cancelled/

Foreclosed

66 4 Laning of Obedullaganj-Betul  69 125 1.5 BOT 912.00 February-

2012

August-

2016

August-2016 Madhya Pradesh Under

Implementation

67 4 Laning of Nagpur Betul 69 176.3 172.13 Annuity 2498.76 May-2010 August-

2014

March-2016 Madhya

Pradesh[120]/

Maharashtra[56.

3]

Under

Implementation

68 2-laning with PS of Multai-

Chhindwara-Seoni section &

Narsinghpur-Amarwara-

Umranala-Saoner

69A

& 26B

418 418 NHAI 1565.00 October-

2010

October-

2014

March-2015 Madhya

Pradesh[405] /

Maharashtra[13]

2 Laned

69 4-Laning of Amravati-Jalgaon 6 275.225 0 BOT 2537.81 March-

2012

  Maharashtra Re-awarded

70 4-Laning of Jalgaon-

Maharashtra/Gujrat Border

6 208.844 0 BOT 1968.37 March-

2012

  Maharashtra Re-awarded

71 4-Laning of Solapur -

Maharashtra/ Karnatka Section

9 100.06 13 BOT 923.04 December

-2011

November-

2016

December-

2016

Maharashtra Under

Implementation

72 Pune – Satara 4 140.35 91.86 BOT 1724.55 January-

2010

March-2013 December-

2016

Maharashtra Under

Implementation

73 Nagpur-Wainganga Bridge  6 45.43 45.43 BOT 484.19 May-2011 October- March-2016 Maharashtra PCOD Issued


2014

74 Panvel-Indapur 17 84 26.9 BOT 942.69 October-

2010

June-2014 March-2016 Maharashtra Under

Implementation

75 4 Laning of Solapur - Bijapur 13 110.542 0 BOT 1002.48 March-

2012

  Maharashtra[35]

/Karnataka[75.5

42]

Terminated/LOA

Cancelled/

Foreclosed

76 2 Laning of Jowai -

Meghalaya/Assam Border

44 102 0 BOT 390.00 March-

2012

  Meghalaya Re-awarded

77 2-Laning of Shilong-Bypass 40 &

44

48.76 48.76 Annuity 226.00 May-2010 February-

2014

March-2014 Meghalaya 2 Laned

78 Jorbat-Barapani 40 61.8 56.56 Annuity 536.00 May-2010 January-

2014

June-2016 Meghalaya Under

Implementation

79 4-Laning of Cuttak - Angul 42 112 0 BOT 1123.69 November

-2011

  Odisha Terminated/LOA

Cancelled/

Foreclosed

80 4-Laning of Angul - Sambalpur 42 153 0 BOT 1220.32 November

-2011

  Odisha Terminated/LOA

Cancelled/

Foreclosed

81 Birmitrapur to Barkote (4 Lane-

75.66 Km)-(2 Lane-49.955 Km)

23 125.615 0 BOT 778.15 March-

2012

  Odisha Terminated/LOA

Cancelled/

Foreclosed

82 Six Laning of Chandikhol-

Jagatpur-Bhubaneswar

5 67 61.1 BOT 1047.00 April-

2010

June-2014 March-2016 Odisha Under

Implementation

83 Bhubneshwar-Puri 203 67 58.44 BOT 500.29 May-2010 August-

2013

March-2016 Odisha Under

Implementation

84 Panikholi-Rimoli 215 163 81.3 BOT 1410.00 August-

2011

October-

2015

October-2016 Odisha Under

Implementation

85 Sambalpur-Baragarh-

Chattisgarh/Orrisa Border

6 88 88 BOT 909.00 May-2010 May-2014 October-2015 Odisha  4 Laned

86 Rimoli - Roxy - Rajamunda 215 96 9.8 BOT 586.00 April-

2010

January-

2014

December-

2016

Odisha Under

Implementation

87 Four lanning of Ludhiyana-

Talwandi section

95 78 54 BOT 479.00 December

-2010

September-

2014

March-2016 Punjab Under

Implementation

88 Reengus - Sikar 11 43.887 40.97 Annuity 333.51 March-

2011

September-

2014

March-2016 Rajasthan PCOD Issued

89 Kota - Jhalawar 12 88.09 0 BOT 530.01 April-

2011

  Rajasthan Terminated/LOA

Cancelled/

Foreclosed

90 Deoli - Kota 12 83 82.39 BOT 593.00 April-

2010

July-2013 April-2016 Rajasthan Under

Implementation

91 Beawar-Pali-Pindwara  14 244.12 244.12 BOT 2388.00 May-2011 June-2014 March-2016 Rajasthan PCOD Issued

92 2-Lane with PS of Rajasthan

Border-Fatehpur-Salasar Section

65 154.141 15.38 BOT 530.07 November

-2012

August-

2016

August-2016 Rajasthan Under

Implementation

93 4-Laning of Rajsamand- 758 87.25 80.91 BOT 677.79 November April-2016 April-2016 Rajasthan Under


Gangapur-Bhilwara -2012 Implementation

94 4 Laning of Gomti Chauraha -

Udaipur

8 79.31 79.31 BOT 914.50 March-

2012

October-

2015

February-

2016

Rajasthan Under

Implementation

95 Six Laninig of Kishangarh –

Udaipur-Ahmedabad

79A,

79, 76

& 8

555.5 0 BOT 5387.30 September

-2011

  Rajasthan[434.5

]/Gujrat[121]

Under

Implementation

96 Chengapalli to Coimbatore

Bypass and End of Coimbatore

Bypass to TN/Kerala Border

47 54.83 49.31 BOT 852.00 January-

2010

March-2013 June-2016 Tamil Nadu Under

Implementation

97 Walajapet-Poonamalee 46 93 2.37 BOT 1287.95 May-2012 November-

2015

March-2017 Tamil Nadu Under

Implementation

98 Six Laning of Krishnagiri-

walajhapet section

46 148.3 142.6 BOT 1250.00 March-

2010

December-

2013

December-

2017

Tamil Nadu Under

Implementation

99 2 Laning of Dindigul-

Perigulam-Theni-Kumili

220 134 87.27 Annuity 485.00 May-2010 August-

2013

December-

2017

Tamil Nadu Under

Implementation

100 2-Laning of Krishnagiri-

Tindivanam

66 176.51 100.37 Annuity 624.00 May-2011 April-2014 December-

2016

Tamil Nadu Under

Implementation

101 Two Laning of Trichy -

Karaikudi and Trichy Bypass

210 &

67

110.372 91.7 Annuity 374.00 May-2010 May-2013 December-

2017

Tamil Nadu PCOD Issued

102 4 Laning of Coimbatore-

Mettupalayam

67 53.93 0 BOT 592.00 July-2012   Tamil Nadu Terminated/LOA

Cancelled/

Foreclosed

103 Development of Adiquate Road

Connectivity to Chennai -

Ennore Port Connectivity

SR 30.2 28 SPV 600.00 December

-2010

June-2013 June-2016 Tamil Nadu Under

Implementation

104 Six Laning of Hosur-Krishnagiri 7 59.87 59.87 BOT 535.00 May-2010 December-

2013

June-2016 Tamil Nadu Under

Implementation

105 Tirupati -Tiruthani - Chennai 205 124.7 100.93 BOT 571.00 April-

2010

October-

2013

December-

2017

Tamil Nadu/

Andhra Pradesh

PCOD Issued

106 Agra-Etawah Bypass 2 124.52 0 BOT 1207.00 November

-2011

  Uttar Pradesh Re-awarded

107 Etawah -Chakeri (Kanpur) 2 160.2 159.7 BOT 1573.00 November

-2011

September-

2015

June-2016 Uttar Pradesh Under

Implementation

108 Bareily - Sitapur 24 151.2 41 BOT 1046.00 April-

2010

September-

2013

December-

2016

Uttar Pradesh Under

Implementation

109 2-Laning with PS Agra - Aligarh 93 81.4 81.4 BOT 250.50 November

-2010

October-

2014

May-2015 Uttar Pradesh 2 Laned

110 2-Laning with PS Kanpur -

Kabrai

86 123.9 123.9 BOT 373.47 November

-2010

July-2014 August-2015 Uttar Pradesh 2 Laned

111 2-Laning with PS Raibariely to

Allahabad

24B 119 78 BOT 291.36 December

-2010

January-

2014

September-

2016

Uttar Pradesh Under

Implementation

112 2-Laning with PS Aligarh -

Kanpur

91 268 0 BOT 723.68 December

-2010

  Uttar Pradesh Terminated/LOA

Cancelled/

Foreclosed


113 Four laning of Meerut

Bulandshahar

235 66.482 0 BOT 508.57 September

-2011

  Uttar Pradesh Re-awarded

114 4-Laning of Lucknow -

Sultanpur

56 125.9 0 BOT 1043.51 October-

2011

  Uttar Pradesh Terminated/LOA

Cancelled/

Foreclosed

115 Lucknow - Raebareli 24B 70 70 Annuity 635.90 November

-2011

July-2014 June-2015 Uttar Pradesh 4 Laned

116 2-Laning with PS of Raebareli

to Jaunpur

231 165.5 162.8 Annuity 569.38 July-2012 June-2016 June-2016 Uttar Pradesh Under

Implementation

117 4-Laning of Kashipur-Sitarganj 74 77.2 22.68 BOT 605.84 November

-2012

August-

2016

August-2016 Uttarakhand/Utt

ar Pradesh

Under

Implementation

118 Rampur - Kathgodam 87 93.226 0 BOT 790.00 November

-2011

  Uttarakhand Terminated/LOA

Cancelled/Foreclose

d

119 4 Laning of Brahampore-Faraka 34 103 78.89 BOT 998.79 February-

2010

August-

2013

July-2017 West Bengal PCOD Issued

120 4 Laning of Faraka-Raiganj 34 103 72.91 BOT 1078.84 February-

2010

August-

2013

August-2016 West Bengal Under

Implementation

121 4 Laning of Raiganj-Dalkola 34 50 0 BOT 580.43 February-

2010

August-

2013

May-2017 West Bengal Under

Implementation

122 6-Laning of Dhankuni-Khargpur

Section

6 111.4 101.75 BOT 1396.18 February-

2011

September-

2014

May-2016 West Bengal Under

Implementation

123 Barasat - Krishnanagar 34 84 2.07 Annuity 867.00 February-

2011

February-

2015

December-

2017

West Bengal Under

Implementation

124 Krishnanagar - Berhampore 34 78 39.7 Annuity 702.16 February-

2011

July-2014 February-

2017

West Bengal Under

Implementation

125 4-Laning of Mahulia to

Behragora to Kharagpur

33 &

6

127 0 BOT 940.00 December

-2011

  West

Bengal[30]/Jhar

khand[97]

PKGI re-awarded

and bids invited for

PKG II


*****

